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GOVERNMENT INITIATIVES TO PROMOTE

SMALL INDUSTRIES IN MAYURBHANJ DISTRICT

 918.   SMT. MAMATA MOHANTA:

Will the MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the schemes implemented by Government to promote small industries in Mayurbhanj district of the State of Odisha;
(b) whether it is a fact that the entrepreneurs are facing difficulties in obtaining loans in many rural and semi-urban areas of the district;
(c) whether Government has prepared any proposal to establish industrial clusters or common facility centers in these areas; and
(d) if so, the number of entrepreneurs benefited from these schemes so far?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a) and (b): The Government of India supplements the efforts of the States/UTs through various schemes, programmes and policy initiatives for promotion, development of MSMEs in the country including Mayurbhanj district in Odisha. These schemes/ programmes include Prime Minister's Employment Generation Programme, PM Vishwakarma scheme, Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises, Entrepreneurship & Skill Development Programme scheme, Micro and Small Enterprises - Cluster Development Programme, Raising and Accelerating MSME Performance,
MSME Champions Scheme, etc. Since inception of the Udyam Registration portal on 01.07.2020, as many as 22,35,481 MSMEs have registered in Odisha and 96,991 MSMEs in Mayurbhanj district which includes informal micro Enterprises, providing employment to 1,08,27,138 persons in Odisha and 3,48,075  persons in Mayurbhanj district  as on 30.11.2025.

 The Government of India has taken a number of initiatives and measures to provide support to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) for improving access to finance, including in rural and semi urban areas. Some of them are:

i. The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and Small Industries Development
Bank of India (SIDBI) have jointly set up Credit Guarantee Trust Fund for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE), to provide credit guarantees for the loans extended by Member Lending Institutions (MLIs) to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs), without requiring collateral security or third-party guarantee under Credit Guarantee Scheme (CGS). W.e.f. 01.04.2025, the Guarantee ceiling has been increased from Rs. 5 crore to Rs. 10 crore.


The details of guarantee approved under CGS in Mayurbhanj District are as under:


CGS- Guarantees Approved (Cumulative since Inception in 2000 till 30.11.2025)
 No. of Guarantees Approved Amount of guarantees approved in Rs. Crore

Mayurbhanj 25,712 1,522
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ii. Prime Minister's Employment Generation Programme provides Margin Money subsidy upto
35%, for setting up of new micro enterprises, in the non-farm sector with project cost of Rs. 50 lakh and Rs. 20 lakh, for Manufacturing and Services enterprises, respectively.

Number of micro enterprises assisted, Margin Money subsidy disbursed, estimated employment generated under PMEGP in Mayurbhanj district during, FY 2020-21 to 2025-26 (as on 03.12.2025):


S.
No. Financial Year No. of Units

Assisted
Margin Money

Subsidy (Rs. Cr)

Estimated
Employment

Generated
1 2020-21 210 6.39 1680
2 2021-22 280 6.59  2,240
3 2022-23 213 5.68  1,704
4 2023-24 190 5.71  1,520
5 2024-25 127 3.11  1,016
6 2025-26 168 4.90  1,344


iii. PM Vishwakarma was launched on 17.09.2023 to provide end-to-end holistic support to artisans and craftspeople of 18 traditional trades who work with their hands and tools. The Scheme includes provision of loans upto Rs. 3 lakh with interest subvention of max upto 8%.

The Progress of PM Vishwakarma scheme in Mayurbhanj district is as under:


S.
No. Category Count / Amount

1 Total number of Successful Registrations 1,832
2 Total Basic Skill Trainings Completed 1,504
3 No. of Loan (Applications) Sanctioned 291
4 Amount of Loan Sanctioned ₹2.71 Cr
5 Number of Loan Disbursed (Applications) sanctioned 278
6 Amount of Loan Disbursed ₹2.58 Cr


iv. Self Reliant India (SRI) Fund has been set up to infuse Rs. 50,000 crores as equity funding in MSMEs, with Rs. 10,000 crore from the Government of India and Rs. 40,000 crore through Private Equity/Venture Capital Funds.

(c) & (d): The Government is implementing Micro and Small Enterprises Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP) across the country. The objective of the scheme is to enhance the productivity and competitiveness of the MSMEs for their holistic development adopting cluster development approach. Financial assistance as GoI grant is provided to establish Common Facility Centres (CFCs) in the existing clusters and establish/up-grade infrastructural facilities in new/existing industrial estates/areas/flatted factory complexes. Under the scheme, total 07 project of Common Facility Centres (CFCs) and 09 Infrastructure Development (ID) projects, have been approved in the State of Odisha under MSE-CDP.


Since the scheme is demand driven and proposals are received from the State Governments/UTs as per their requirements. No proposal has been received from State Government to establish Industrial clusters or common Facility centre at Mayurbhanj district.
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